

09-4691-cr

To Be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-4691-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

TYREE ROBINSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney
NORA R. DANNEHY
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The defendant’s conviction and initial term of supervised release.....	4
B. The defendant’s second term of supervised release and the August 27, 2009 hearing on alleged violations of supervised release. . . .	5
C. The continued supervised release hearing and the finding of contempt.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The district court properly held the defendant in contempt under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 42(b).....	16

A. Governing law and standard of review.....	16
1. Governing law.....	16
2. Standard of review.....	17
B. Discussion.....	19
1. The defendant waived any challenge to proceeding under Rule 42(b) by expressly agreeing to that procedure.....	20
2. The district court did not commit plain error by proceeding under Rule 42(b) as opposed to Rule 42(a).	25
a. The district court did not lose authority to act summarily under Rule 42(b) when it did not act in the immediate aftermath of the contemptuous conduct.....	25
b. Any error committed by the district court was not plain.....	33
c. The defendant has not alleged – much less shown – that any error affected his substantial rights.	34
d. Reversal is not warranted because any alleged error would not seriously affect the fairness, integrity or public reputation of judicial proceedings.....	37

Conclusion..... 39

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 41 (1959).....	26
<i>Doral Produce Corp. v. Paul Steinberg Associate, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 382 U.S. 162 (1965).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	20
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33

United States v. Deandrade,
600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)... 18, 34, 37

United States v. Galante,
298 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1962)... *passim*

United States v. Giovanelli,
897 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1990)... 25, 29

United States v. Hertular,
562 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2009)... 19

United States v. Lumumba,
741 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1984)... 29

United States v. Marshall,
371 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2004)... *passim*

United States v. Martin-Trigona,
759 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1985)... 27

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)... 19, 20

United States v. Polouizzi,
564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009)... 19, 23

United States v. Quinones,
511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 252 (2008)... 19

<i>United States v. Stratton</i> , 779 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 421 U.S. 309 (1975).....	29
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 401.....	vii, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	18, 25, 33
